- 1 HB296
- 2 216129-2
- 3 By Representatives Baker and Jones (M) (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 08-FEB-22

2 ENROLLED, An Act,

Relating to Escambia County; authorizing the sheriff to charge a fee for fingerprinting certain persons; providing for the distribution of the fees; and providing retroactive effect.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. The Sheriff of Escambia County may charge a fee up to fifty dollars (\$50) for fingerprinting persons for passport identification, employment purposes, or any other personal reason. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a fee shall not be charged for fingerprinting performed for law enforcement purposes or for fingerprinting of a person applying for a pistol permit.

Section 2. All fees collected pursuant to this act shall be deposited in the Sheriff's Law Enforcement Fund in Escambia County to be used for law enforcement purposes on requisition by the sheriff.

Section 3. The charging of a fee for fingerprinting persons by the sheriff, the payment of the fees to the Sheriff's Law Enforcement Fund in Escambia County, and the expenditure of any of the funds for law enforcement purposes prior to the effective date of this act are ratified, validated, and confirmed.

HB296

1	Section 4. This act shall become effective
2	immediately following its passage and approval by the
3	Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

1			
2			
3	<u>_</u>		
4		Speaker of the House of Representatives	
5			
6		President and Presiding Officer of the Sena	ite
7		House of Representatives	
8 9		hereby certify that the within Act originated by the House 16-FEB-22.	ed in
10 11		Jeff Woodard	
12		Clerk	
13			
14			
15			
16	Senate	24-FEB-22	Passed

17